Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group

Tuesday, 14 January 2020 at 5.30 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership

Clir B G J Warren

Clir E J Berry

Clir W Burke

Clir DR Coren

Clir B Holdman

ClIr R F Radford

Clir R L Stanley

Clir Ms E J Wainwright
Clir J Wright

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1 Apologies and substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of
substitute Members (if any).

2 Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3 Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting
of the Group held on 26t November 2019 as a correct record.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

The Group is reminded that only those members of the Group present at
the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Financial Monitoring

To receive a verbal report from the Group Manager for Finance
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure
so far in the year

Environment Educational Enforcement Policy (Pages 13 - 104)

To receive a report from the Group Manager of Street Scene and Open
Spaces on the updates to the Environment Education and Enforcement
Policy

Performance and Risk (Pages 105- 112)

To provide Members with an update on performance against the
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-2020 as well as
providing an update on the key business risks.

Identification of Items for Future Meetings
Members are asked to note that the following items are included within a
future agenda:

Budget

Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan
Litter & Dog Bin Policy

Bereavement Services Fees and Charges
Tree Planting — Areas of appropriate land
Financial Monitoring

Contaminated Land Cost Recovery Policy
Performance and Risk

Chairman’s Annual Report

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 6 January 2020

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:

Tel: 01884 234209

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
held on 26 November 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present

Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)
E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren,
R F Radford, R L Stanley,
Ms E J Wainwright and J Wright

Apologies

Councillor(s) B Holdman

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and R Evans

Also Present

Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Pritchard
(Director of Operations), Andrew Busby (Group Manager
for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets), Joanne
Nacey (Group Manager for Financial Services), Stuart
Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open
Spaces), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for
Performance, Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat
(Forward Planning Team Leader), Clare Robathan
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services
Officer)

39 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.55)
Apologies were received from ClIr B Holdman.

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.01.32)
There were no declarations made.

41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.40)
There were no members of the public present for this item.

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.48)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24t September were AGREED as a
true record and signed by the Chairman.

43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.03.01)
The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting of the Group that the

Director of Operations would attend and he thanked the officer for what he had
achieved and wished him well for the future.

Environment Policy Development Group — 26 NO\BrﬁgeZ(EQ 19



44

MOTION 559 (COUNCILLOR R EVANS -22 OCTOBER 2019) (00.04.39)

The Group had before it Motion 559 (Councillor R Evans — 22 October 2019) that had
been forwarded from the Council to the Policy Development Group for consideration
and report:

It is well known that the planting of trees has an extremely positive effect in the fight
against reducing carbon within the atmosphere, each trees sequestration process is
known to benefit carbon reduction as each individual tree can absorb as much as 48
pounds of carbon dioxide per year and can sequester 1 ton of carbon dioxide by the
time it reaches 40 years old. Given the above and the climate crisis declared by this
council and its stated ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030 | ask that the following
motion be supported by all members.

This council agrees to use any and all land within the ownership of the authority that
is not suitable for development, for the planting of native British trees.

This council agrees to undertake an area wide audit with the assistance of members
and land owners to identify suitable sites both within MDDC ownership and private
ownership to maximise opportunities for such activity, to be completed within no
more than twelve months from the date of this motion , if approved.

This council agrees to work alongside community groups and schools whenever
possible to encourage community ownership and sense of place and wellbeing within
our communities.

This council agrees that any and all opportunities should be sought to obtain trees
from organisations such as government agencies and relevant charitable
organisations. (Woodland Trust, Plant Life, DEFRA / Forestry Commission seeking
any funding that may be available).

Clir R Evans explained that the motion was put forward as he had a plot of MDDC
owned land in his ward which they didn’'t know what to do with and that the motion
supported the environmental aims of the Council.

The Group discussed the Motion and considered:

e Planting of ‘suitable trees’
¢ The fit with the Council’s Open Spaces Policy
¢ Land not suitable for development — what did this mean

The Chief Executive explained that there were some concerns about the statement of
‘any and all Council owned land not suitable for development’ as this was a fairly
unequivocal statement and could be misinterpreted in future as potentially including
land not suitable for development, but where the Council clearly wouldn’t wish to see
the land completely covered in trees - existing Council owned play area’s for
example.

The Group suggested, and Clir R Evans agreed that the wording of the Motion
should be amended to reflect that only suitable Council owned land would be
included and only suitable native trees would be planted.

Environment Policy Development Group — 26 NoPeagseZ& 9

20



45

The Group RECOMMENDED to Council that the Motion should be supported and
that the wording would be adjusted to reflect the Group’s suggestions.

(Proposed by ClIr R L Stanley and seconded by Clir Ms E J Wainwright)
CORPORATE PLAN (00.17.37)

The Group had before it and NOTED the draft *Corporate Plan. The Chief Executive
explained that the current Corporate Plan ran until 2020 and now was the time to
start to look at renewing and refreshing the plan for 2020 onwards. He explained that
the draft plan included the thoughts and ideas of the Members who had contributed
during an away day in September 2019.

He stated that the draft pla
[...]
ed to all 4 PDG’s
and that all Members should respond and contribute their thoughts so that these
could be taken into consideration when the final Corporate Plan was presented to the
Cabinet.

Environment Policy Development Group — 26 NO\BrﬁgeZ(ZQ

21



46

47

The Group were requested to contribute their thoughts and add their comments to
the draft Corporate Plan by way of notification to the Chief Executive via the
Committee Clerk.

Note: *Corporate Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes.
NET ZERO WORKING GROUP UPDATE (00.47.21)

The Group had before it and NOTED the *Terms of Reference for the Net Zero
Working Group and the Chair of the group, Clir Ms E Wainwright, explained that the
project outline was dynamic and that it would be adapted as the Climate Change
situation progressed.

She explained that the Working Group had two main themes, the first being establish
how the Authority could reduce its own emissions and secondly how the Authority
could facilitate net zero carbon initiatives information across the district.

She informed the PDG that the Working Group were looking at getting Net Zero
Carbon information onto a shared platform and that a new webpage on the Council’s
website had been commissioned to signpost public and community groups. She
explained that Members should be encouraging residents to engage with the DCC
Taskforce call for evidence and that when that evidence was presented the Authority
could look at ideas which directly affected Mid Devon. The next stages would be a
press release early in the New Year explaining what the Council had already
achieved to reduce its carbon footprint and to conduct a mapping exercise to connect
all the community groups together.

She explained that the Group would meet again in the New Year.

The Group AGREED that Clir E J Berry be formally adopted onto the Working Group.
(Proposed by the Chairman).

Note: *Terms of Reference previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

GOVERNMENT SCHE
[...]
 baseline and that officers were at stage 5, report
writing. A draft report had been received from the University of Exeter and that this
was currently being verified and would be presented to Cabinet on 19t December
2019.

He explained that MDDC had joined other District Councils to have a consistent
approach on the scope of establishing a baseline and that MDDC were the first of
this group to have obtained a draft figure.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.
SINGLE USE PLASTICS (01.07.59)

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from the Policy and Research Officer
updating Members on the Council’s progress on the reduction of single use plastic
(SUP). She outlined the contents of the report and explained that this was an update
on a report presented to the Group in March 2019.

She explained that the Council was looking to get its own house in order and to work
with suppliers. She informed the Group that most of the suppliers that the Council
worked with either had or intended to introduce a policy on the use of SUP’s.

She explained that although there was a limited response from suppliers when they
were initially asked to provide details of their policy that the Council were looking at
the policies of individual suppliers when their contracts came up for renewal.

Members felt that procurement needed to be looked at more generally and how the
Council could encourage positive social and environmental impacts whilst looking to
reduce its own environmental impact.

The Director of Operations asked the Group to consider how they wanted to discuss
SUP’s and what that actually meant as there was no official definition of a single use
plastic.

Environment Policy Development Group — 26 NO\Fe)rﬁgeZ&Q

23



50

51

Clir R Evans, who tabled the original motion, stated that this was a good start but he
would like the PDG to look at introducing targeted measurable results. He stated that
if procurement was an area that could be looked at then this should be done.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.
ENVIRONMENT EDUCATIONAL AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM UPDATE (01.21.38)

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from the Group Manager of Street
Scene and Open Spaces updating Members on the performance of the Street Scene
Education and Enforcement Team.

He outlined the contents of the report and explained to Members that this was an
update on the changes made to the service in April 2017. He explained that officers
had a combined 300 hours of discretionary time per annum and the amount of time
spent on tasks performed had been agreed by the previous PDG.

He explained that the discretionary time had previously concentrated on litter patrols
and recycling and that this was working well. He explained that the rise in abandoned
vehicles could be directly linked to the scrap values and as this was lower it caused
an increase in this type of offence.

He informed the Group that the Enforcement Policies were due to be presented to
the Group at the next meeting and this meant that Members could set increased fine
rates for fixed penalty notices including littering from cars following changes to
national legislation.

In response to a question about the training provided to district officers for evidence
gathering and investigations, the Director of Operations explained that the
Enforcement Policies would cover this aspect. He explained that currently the
Council would not be able to use covert surveillance methods as they would need to
apply for RIPA.

The Group AGREED to retain the current discretionary times and tasks.
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.
FINANCIAL MONITORING (01.32.43)

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from the Deputy Chief Executive
(S151) presenting the financial monitoring information for the income and
expenditure for the six months to 30 September 2019 and the projected outturn
position.

The Group Manager for Finance outl
[...]
 and NOTED a *report from the Director of Operations
providing Members with an update on performance against the corporate plan and
the local service targets for 2019-2020.

The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security explained that
the results were from September and detailed the performance against the current
corporate plan.

She stated new targets would be aligned with the new corporate plan when this had
been agreed.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.
IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.57.28)

No items were identified.

(The meeting ended at 7.29 pm) CHAIRMAN

Environment Policy Development Group — 26 NO\l:e)rﬁgeZ(iha-

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

ENVIRONMENT PDG
14th JANUARY 2020

UPDATE ON THE STREET SCENE EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT
POLICIES

Cabinet Member(s): Clir Luke Taylor, Cabinet Member for the Environment
and Climate Change

Responsible Officer: Vicky Lowman, Environment & Enforcement Manager
Stuart Noyce, Group Manager - Street Scene and Open
Spaces

Reason for Report: To provide an update on current policies and to adopt new
policies to enable the Street Scene and education enforcement team to educate and
enforce new available powers. This report outlines the amendments to existing
gives members an opportunity to comment on policies.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1) To increase in fixed penalty notices from £200 to £400.00 for fly tipping and to
have the powers to use CCTV footage to assist with fly tipping fixed penalty
notices. (Appendix A)

2) To adopt the Littering from vehicles regulations 2018 policy (Appendix B)

3) To adopt changes to the Compulsory recycling policy to follow government
guidelines (Appendix C)

4) To seek authority to consult on a Public Space protection order to enable the
District Officers to issue fixed penalties and prosecutions under the Anti-social
behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. (Appendix D)

5) To adopt amended Abandoned Vehicle policy which will enable the District
Officers to investigate vehicles within ‘open air’ (Appendix E)

6) To seek authority for the Environment and Enforcement Manager to be the
officer appointed under section 149 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.
The officer appointed under section 149 is required to keep the public register
which contains the prescribed particulars of or relating to dogs seized under
this section. (Appendix F)

Financial Implications:

Increase in fines for any fixed penalty notice issued

Page 13



Legal Implications:

The updated policies will enable the District Officers to use the following acts.
Environmental Protection Act 1990

Clean Neighbourhood Act 2005

Refuse Disposal (amenity) Act 2014

Anti-social behaviour, crime and policing act 2014

Littering from vehicles regulations 2018

Compulsory recycling section 46(1) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990

Risk Assessment: If legalisation changes and our policies are not updated this may
be at risk of being unenforceable, which would result in reputational damage for not
taking appropriate action.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Street Scene Enforcement Service is a
frontline service which works throughout the District ensuring cleanliness and
attractiveness of our public realm through both education and enforcement.

Impact on Climate Change: By ensuring all residents are recycling and increasing
the fixed penalty charges for Environmental offences this is hopefully deter members
of the public for committing Environmental crime reducing mileage incurred for
investigations and collections.

1.0 Introduction

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has undertaken an internal review of its
current policies in line with current government legalisation. Having the ability to
issue fixed penalty Notices are a means of punishing offenders for unlawful
behaviour and offer a quick, flexible means of dealing
[...]
the Council to deal
with unclaimed stray dogs in one of three ways:

e By selling it or giving it to a person who will, in his opinion, care properly for
the dog;

e By selling it or giving it to an establishment for the reception of stray dogs; or
e By destroying it in a manner to cause as little pain as possible:

Provided that no dog shall be sold or given for the purposes of vivisection.

Page 102


https://www.middevon.gov.uk/do-it-online/miscellaneous/pay-for-it-online/

3.6.3 Once transferred to the Council or re-homed to a new owner, the former owner
of a stray dog has no legal claim for the return of the animal.

3.6.4 The details of the person to whom ownership is transferred by this Council is
required to be recorded on a public register. Under normal circumstances, the
majority of unclaimed strays are re-homed and therefore it is this information which is
recorded in the public register, rather than any subsequent new owner. The register
is available for public inspection.

4.0 Penalties and Payments

The Council currently insists on cash, or card payments for the full amount (statutory fee,
handling fee, kennelling fees, plus any veterinary costs incurred) before a stray dog is
released to a claimant.

Statutory fee £30.00
Administration fee £15.00
Kennelling fee £15.00

Plus related administration and kennelling fees.
5.0 Contact details

Lost or found dogs — telephone Customer First, 01884 255255 (24 hours a day)

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

ENVIRONMENT PDG
14 JANUARY 2020:

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Clir Luke Taylor
Responsible Officer Director of Operations, Andrew Pritchard

Reason for Report: To provide Members with an update on performance against the
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well as providing an update on
the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any 
[...]
other Devon districts, was received at the end of December.

The Carbon Emissions Baseline figure has been calculated and was reported
to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 December, a recommendation has been made
for the Environmental PDG working group to prioritise actions as the next stage.
Other: Waste services are also performing well financially with increased
income from trade waste and recycling and the shared saving scheme for waste
with DCC showing a surplus.

When benchmarking information is available it is included.

Risk

Risk reports to committees include strategic risks with a current score of 10 or
more in accordance. (See Appendix 2)

Operational risk assessments are job specific and flow through to safe systems
of work. These risks go to the Health and Safety Committee biannually with
escalation to committees where serious concerns are raised.

The Corporate risk register is regularly reviewed by Group Managers’ Team
(GMT) and Leadership Team (LT) and updated as required.

Conclusion and Recommendation

That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2019-20 that
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance,
Governance and Data Security ext. 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member

Page 106



SPAR.net - Corporate Plan PI Report Environment Page 1 of 2

Corporate Plan Pl Report Environment

Monthly report for 2019-2020
Arranged by Aims
Filtered by Aim: Priorities Environment
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

*
indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service

Priorities: Environment
Aims: Increase recycling and reduce the amount of waste
Performance Indicators

Title Prev Year Annual Apr Act May Jun Act Jul Act Aug Sep Oct Act Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Group  Officer
(Period) Target Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Manager Notes

Residual 365.00 Stuart  (April -

household N
[...]
erity: 5 - Very Current Risk Likelihood: 5 - Very
(25) High High

Service Manager: Catherine Yandle

Risk: ST-Reduction in Garden Waste Customers Loss of income; reduction in recycling rate
Service: Street Scene Services
Mitigating Action records

Mitigation Mitigating Info Responsible Date Last Current
Status Action Person Identified Review Effectiveness
Date of Actions

Reminder to To Lorraine 06/06/2019 05/07/2019 Fully
renew maintain  Durrant effective(1)
correspendence the existing

customer

base

Social media To ensure Lorraine 06/06/2019 05/07/2019 Fully
compaigns & that Durrant effective(1)
publicity information

about the

garden

waste

service

reaches as

many

residents

as

possible

Current Risk Severity: 4 - Current Risk Likelihood: 3 -
High Medium

Service Manager: Stuart Noyce

Page 110

http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?1d=5203 &type=30&nogif=0 13/12/2019



SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Environment Appendix 3 Page 1 of 1

Risk Matrix Environment Appendix 3

Report
Filtered by Service: Grounds Maintenance, Street Scene Services
Current settings

pooyiayIT ysiy

1-Very 2-Low 3-Medium 4 -High 5 - Very
Low High
Risk Severity

Page 111

http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?1d=5193 &type=30&nogif=0 13/12/2019



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Environment Educational Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A Fly tipping
	Appendix B Littering from Vehicle
	Appendix C Compulsory recycling
	Appendix D Draft PSPO
	Appendix E Abandoned vehicles
	Appendix F Stray Dog

	8 Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 14 January 2020 26

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 14 January 2020 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

E J Berry, D R Coren, B Holdman, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, 
Ms E J Wainwright and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and L D Taylor

Also Present
Officer(s): Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal 
(Monitoring Officer)), Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for 
Financial Services), Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for 
Street Scene and Open Spaces), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny 
Officer), Vicky Lowman (Environment and Enforcement 
Manager) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

55 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.55) 

There were no apologies or substitute members.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.01.18) 

There were no declarations made.

57 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.27) 

There were no members of the public present.

58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.01.53) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th November 2019 were agreed as a 
true record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

59 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.02.54) 

The Chairman informed the Group of the need to have a special meeting to discuss 
the budget proposals before they were considered by Cabinet. The Group agreed the 
meeting be arranged for 30th January 2020 at 4pm.

The Chairman invited Cllr Ms E J Wainwright to give an update on the Net Zero 
Working Group.



Environment Policy Development Group – 14 January 2020 27

Cllr Ms E J Wainwright informed Members that a new web page had been launched 
which concentrated on the DCC taskforce, she explained that the working group 
would be looking at additional content to assist community groups. She explained 
that a press release was due shortly which would inform the public what MDDC had 
already done to reduce its carbon footprint and what would be done moving forward. 
She explained that the Carbon Baseline report had lots of tangible things which could 
be achieved and that this would be investigated at the next Net Zero working group 
meeting.

60 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00.07.51) 

The Group Manager for Finance explained to the Group that the October variance 
was a £95k deficit and this had increased to £234k in November.

She provided Members with the main areas of movement since the October 
monitoring report which included:

 Environmental Services - Net S106 expenditure was slightly less than 
previously forecast (£9k) and that this was offset by Ear Marked Reserves 
(EMR).

 Waste – (£15k) Garden waste and permit sales were down against budget but 
numbers may pick up before year end.

 Cemeteries – Income below previously forecast (£10k)
 Planning – S106 expenditure had increased by £82k, but this was offset by 

EMR transfer. Planning income was a further £20k less than forecast at the 
October monitoring.

 IT – A salary pressure had been reduced by £11k.
 Revenues and Benefits – Housing Benefit Overpayments Recovery forecasts 

had dropped another £60k – revised forecast following identification of some 
duplication.

 NNDR – Retained Business Rates were forecast to be £48k lower than 
forecast in October following appeals.

In response to questions raised she confirmed that she would provide details of the 
£20k Planning income forecast and what this included.

She explained that the Budget setting process included trend analysis and 
assumptions of income to the end of the financial year.

61 ENVIRONMENT EDUCATIONAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY (00.18.01) 

The Group had before it a *report of the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces detailing changes to the Environment Educational Enforcement Policy.

The Group discussed enforcement and neighbouring authorities who were using 
independent companies to carry out enforcement action in their areas. The Group 
discussed the pros and cons of using outside contractors and gave consideration to:

 Current officer capacity to deal with litter enforcement
 Costs for employing a contractor to carry out enforcement duties
 How complaints about fixed penalty notices issued by a contractor would be 

handled



Environment Policy Development Group – 14 January 2020 28

 The Enforcement Policies were valid for 10 years so a decision with regard to 
the use of contractors would need to be settled prior to adopting them

 The capacity of the current legal team to deal with non-payment of fines 
issued by contractors

 The appetite for external companies to run operations in Mid Devon as the 
opportunity for profit was not guaranteed

 The possibility of joint arrangements with a neighbouring authority to employ a 
contractor for enforcement duties

The Group AGREED that officers explore a private company to undertake 
enforcement duties throughout the District and to investigate working with 
neighbouring authorities to provide a contracted out service. Members requested that 
a report be brought back to a future meeting of the Policy Development Group giving 
clear recommendations on the options available for contracted out enforcement 
duties and the costs associated with them.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Fly Tipping Policy

The Group discussed the amended Fly Tipping Policy and considered the following 
points:

 Scenarios when prosecution would not be appropriate
 The maximum fines set by the Government
 Compliance with the code of prosecutors for prosecutions
 The need to publicise successful prosecutions
 The use of mobile CCTV
 The cost of purchasing mobile CCTV equipment

The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security explained that 
a Policy on the use of CCTV, which would include mobile CCTV units, was currently 
being investigated by officers and that this would be presented to the Community 
PDG by July.

The Group RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

i) The amended Fly Tipping Policy (Appendix A) be renewed 
ii) The fixed penalty notices be increased from £200 to £400 for fly tipping 
iii) The powers to use CCTV, subject to investigation into the powers allowed under 

regulations, to assist with fly tipping fixed penalty notices be authorised

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Littering from Vehicles Policy

The Group discussed the Littering from Vehicles policy and agreed that the 
delegation of powers to officers was not clear. Members requested that this be 
updated and the Constitution be amended if required.

The Group RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:



Environment Policy Development Group – 14 January 2020 29

iv) The Littering from Vehicles Regulations 2018 Policy (Appendix B) be adopted 
subject to confirmation of delegated powers to officers.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Compulsory Recycling Policy

The Group discussed the Compulsory Recycling Policy and considered the following:

 The need to tell residents that they had to recycle and what they can recycle
 Residents living in flats
 Different district recycling schemes
 Education about food waste

The Group RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

a. The revised Compulsory Recycling Policy to follow government guidelines  
(Appendix C) be adopted subject to: the inclusion of information on what 
could currently be recycled

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Public Space Protection Order

The Group discussed the Public Space Protection Order and Members felt that the 
document presented required further work before the consultation process began. 
The Solicitor explained that the current dog fouling order was due to end in October 
2020.

The Group AGREED that the Public Space Protection order should be deferred until 
the March meeting of the Environment Policy Development Group for officers to 
prepare and present a revised covering report and plan that could be recommended 
to Cabinet for public consultation.

(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Abandoned Vehicle Policy

The Group discussed the Abandoned Vehicle Policy and consideration was given to 
the following:

 Clarification of Authorisations
 What amounts to service
 Letter in ordinary post was sufficient for giving notice

The Group RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

v) The amended Abandoned Vehicle Policy be adopted (Appendix E)

(Proposed by the Chairman)



Environment Policy Development Group – 14 January 2020 30

Stray Dog Policy

Members advised that they required changes to some of the wording of the Policy 
and that the process for dealing with dogs with microchips should be added as an 
appendix to the policy.

The Group RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that:

vi) The amended Stray Dog Policy be adopted subject to:
i. 3.6 Unclaimed strays – the wording be amended to: By destroying it 

humanely and by a qualified veterinary surgeon
ii. 4.0 Penalties and payments – Remove the administration and 

kennelling specific fees and replace with ‘current contractor fees’
iii. Inclusion of the process for dealing with dogs with microchips

And:

vii) Authority for the Environment and Enforcement Manager to be the officer 
appointed under section 149 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be 
granted. (Appendix F)

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

62 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01.45.23) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security presenting Members with an update on 
performance against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

63 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.48.45) 

No additional items were identified.

(The meeting ended at 7.21 pm) CHAIRMAN


